Recognised in other comprehensive income  388  (218)  -   -
Benefits paid -  -   -  -
Defined benefit obligations at the end of the year  4,264  2,260  351  351

22.3 Expenses recognised in comprehensive Income

Group  Company
 31.03.2018  31.03.2017  31.03.2018  31.03.2017

 Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000

Recognised in the income statement
Current service cost  1,377  838  -   -
Interest cost  239  127  -   -

 1,616 965  -   -
Recognised in other comprehensive income
Net actuarial (gains)/losses  388  (218)  -   -

388  (218)  -   -

22.4 Sensitivity Analysis

 The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the key assumptions employed with
all other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement, in respect of the year 2017/18.

 The sensitivity of the comprehensive income statement and statement of financial position is the effect of the assumed
changes in discount rate and salary increment rate on the profit or loss for the year and employment benefit obligations
as at 31st March 2018.

 Effect on
 comprehensive income

 (reduction)/increase

 Effect on retirement
 benefit liability

(reduction)/increase
 Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000

Increase /(decrease) in discount rate
+1%  409  (409)
-1%  (480)  480
Increase /(decrease) in salary escalation rate
+1%  (504)  504
-1 %  435  (435)

Browns Beach Hotels PLC90

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

22.5 The principal actuarial assumptions used in determining the liability were:

 (i) Discount rate of 10.5% (2016/17 -12.5%)

 (ii) Salary increment rate - 7.5% - 11% ( 2016/17 - 7.5% - 11%)

 (iii) Retirement age of 55 years.

 (iv) The Company will continue in business as a going concern.

 (v) Staff turnover rates at each age category

 2017/18  2016/17

- 20 years  0.07  0.07
- 25 years  0.05  0.05
- 30 years  0.05  0.05
- 35 years  0.04  0.04
- 40 years  0.03  0.03
- Above 40 years  0.00  0.00

 0.00   0.00

22.6 The actuarial valuation was made on 31st March 2018. It is proposed that a valuation is obtained every year.

22.7 The liability is not externally funded.

22.8 The actuarial valuation was carried out by professionally qualified actuaries, Mr. Poopalanathan  of M/s Actuarial
Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd using projected unit credit (PUC) method.

23 INTEREST BEARING BORROWINGS
23.1 Analysed by Lending Institution

Group  Company
 31.03.2018  31.03.2017  31.03.2018  31.03.2017

 Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000

Lending Institution
Hatton National Bank PLC Term Loan 1  968,700  997,670  -   -

[…]

Adjustment to recognize land under investment property (LKAS 40) which has been erroneously recognized as Property,
Plant & Equipment (LKAS 16) in previous financial statements.

31.03.2017 31.03.2016
As previously

reported
Adjustments As restated As previously

reported
Adjustments As restated

 Rs,'000  Rs,'000  Rs,'000  Rs,'000  Rs,'000  Rs,'000

Statement of Financial Position
Non Current Assets
Property, plant & equipment  993,767  (993,750)  17  856,980  (856,500)  480
Investment Property  -   993,750  993,750  -   856,500  856,500

 Transfer of Revaluation Gain on Land to Comprehensive income statement.

 Adjustment to transfer of revaluation gain recorded in revaluation reserve through OCI to statement of comprehensive
income .

2016/17
As previously

reported
Adjustments As restated

 Rs,'000  Rs,'000  Rs,'000

Income Statement
Other Income - Gain from changes in fair value of investment property  -   137,250  137,250
Other Comprehensive income  137,250  (137,250)  -

31.03.2017 31.03.2016
As previously

reported
Adjustments As restated As previously

reported
Adjustments As restated

 Rs,'000  Rs,'000  Rs,'000  Rs,'000  Rs,'000  Rs,'000

Statement of Financial Position
Equity
Revaluation Reserves  978,057  (137,250)  840,807  840,807  -   840,807

Browns Beach Hotels PLC102

37.2 Straight Lining of Lease rental Income

 Adjustment to recognize lease rental income from investment property on straight line basis as per LKAS 40.

2017
As previously

reported
Adjustments As restated

 Rs,'000  Rs,'000  Rs,'000

Income Statement
Other income - Lease land rental  4,905  10,318  15,223

31.03.2017 31.03.2016
As previously

reported
Adjustments As restated As previously

reported
Adjustments As restated

 Rs,'000  Rs,'000  Rs,'000  Rs,'000  Rs,'000  Rs,'000

Statement of Financial Position
Current Assets
Other Receivables  -   51,589  51,589  -   41,272  41,272

37.3 Cash flows

 From above restatements disclosed in note 37.1 and 37.2 there is no impact on the total operating, investing or financ-
ing cashflows for the year ended 31 March 2017.

37.4 Earnings / (loss) per share

31.03.2017
As previously

reported
After

restatement
Change

 Rs,'000  Rs,'000  Rs,'000

Basic/Diluted earnings per share attributable to ordinary shareholders of the parent  (0.02)  0.14  0.16

37.5 From restatement disclosed in note 37.1 and 37.2 , the impacts on company’s financial statements are as follows,

31.03.2017
As previously

reported
After

restatement
Change

 Rs,'000  Rs,'000  Rs,'000

Other income  4,905  152,473  147,568
Profit / (Loss) from operation  (1,987)  145,581  147,568
Other Comprehensive income  137,250  -   (137,250)
Total current assets  36,087  87,675  51,589
Total assets  3,729,854  3,781,442  51,589
Retained earnings  355,950  544,789  188,839
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the company  3,727,456  3,779,045  51,589
Total equity and liabilities  3,729,854  3,781,442  51,589

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

103 Annual Report 2017/18

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
RE

PO
RT

S

STATEMENT OF VALUE ADDED

As at 31st March 31.03.2018 31.03.2017 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 31.03.2014

 Rs,'000  %  Rs,'000  %  Rs,'000  %  Rs,'000  %  Rs,'000  %

Total Revenue  939,230  593,861  -   -

Purchase of goods & services  (498,093)  (422,955)  (39,140)  (16,538)  (11,082)

 441,137  170,906  (39,140)  (16,538)  (11,082)

Other income  11,990  2,721  188  21,973  165,379

Total value added  453,127  173,627  (38,952)  5,435  154,297

Distributed  as follows

To government

(Income tax) 22,097  5 13,125  8  7,466  (19)  3,675  68  43,117  28